



\$~2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 818/2018**

STATE

..... Appellant

Through: Ms. APP for the state.
versus

VIKAS @ VICKY & ASHOK

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Neeraj Sharma, Adv. for R-1
Mr. R.A.Sharma, Adv. for R-2

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **04.09.2018**

Respondent no. 1 & 2 present alongwith their sureties namely Mrs. Lajja @ Lajjawati W/o Sh. Radhey Shyam R/o DE-542, Street No. 20, New Basti, Sallagarh, Palwal, Haryana & Lakhmi Singh S/o Babu Lal R/o G-352, J.J.Camp, Tigri South, Delhi-110062 respectively.

Personal bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- each furnished by respondent nos. 1 & 2.

Surety bonds in the sum of Rs.25,000/- each alongwith affidavits, Property documents and Salary Slip filed by respective sureties for respondent nos. 1 & 2.

The following persons, as shown at Sl. No.1 & 2 below, have stood sureties for respondent nos. 1 & 2 and have furnished their respective security.

CRL.A. 818/2018

1/2



Sl.No .	Respondent's Name & No.	Name & Father's name of Surety (ies) with address (es)	Nature of security
1.	Vikas @ Vicky (Respondent no.1)	Lajja @ Lajjawati W/o Sh. Radheyshyam R/o DE-542, Street No. 20, New Basti, Sallagarh, Palwal, Haryana	Sale Deed of Property situated in Palwal, Distt. Faridabad
2.	Ashok Kumar (Respondent no.2)	Lakhmi Singh S/o Babu Lal R/o G-352, J.J.Camp, Tigri South, Delhi-110062	Salary slip for the month of July, 2018

The original Sale Deed documents of property situated in Palwal, Distt. Faridabad of surety Lajja @ Lajjawati W/o Sh. Radheyshyam seen & returned.

Sureties are identified by counsel for respondents.

Personal bonds of respondent no. 1 & 2 and their Surety bonds are found in order and accordingly the same are hereby accepted.

Registry is directed to send a communication to the concerned SDM/Tehsildar informing that Smt. Lajja @ Lajjawati W/o Sh. Radheyshyam has stood surety for Respondent no. 1 and she has furnished the copy of her sale deed of property as security.

Further Registry is directed to send intimation to the concerned department informing that the surety Lakhmi Singh S/o Babu Lal have stood surety for respondent nos. 2 in the above noted appeal and have furnished his pay slips.

List the appeal before the Hon'ble Court for the date already fixed i.e., 04-12-2018.

RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 04, 2018/Kr
CRL.A. 818/2018

1/2