



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 818/2018**

STATE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ashneet Singh, APP for the State
with SI Vishvendra Singh, PS- Mayur
Vihar

versus

VIKAS @ VICKY & ASHOK

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. G S Sharma & Mr. R A Sharma,
Advts. for R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN

SHANKAR

ORDER

09.07.2025

%

1. The present case has been listed today as it is an old/targeted matter.
2. The present appeal has been filed by the Appellant/State against the acquittal of the Respondent. The appeal was admitted on 04.12.2018.
3. Let Court Notices be issued to the Respondent No.1 as well as the learned Counsel for the Respondent No.1 informing them about the next date of hearing. The notice must indicate that the case shall be taken up on the next date of hearing and no adjournment shall be granted on that date.
4. List on 16.10.2025.
5. Since it is an old/targeted matter, endeavour shall be made to commence the hearing on the next date of hearing.
6. Paperbook has been prepared. Let the e-copy of the paperbook be



supplied to the parties.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J.

HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.

JULY 09, 2025

Rahul