



\$~16

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CRL.A. 818/2018**  
**STATE** .....Appellant

Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP for  
State with Insp. Pramod Kumar with  
SI Ajay Sharma, PS Mayur Vihar.  
versus

**VIKAS @ VICKY & ASHOK** .....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Neeraj Sharma, Adv. for R-1 with  
respondent (through VC).

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN**

% **ORDER**  
**08.12.2025**

1. Learned counsel for Respondent No.1 along with respondent is present through *Video Conferencing* and undertakes to appear physically in Court for arguments on the next date of hearing.
2. Let fresh Bailable Warrants in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- be issued against the respondent no.2 through the concerned SHO/IO, returnable on the next date of hearing.
3. List on 02.02.2026.

**VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J**

**MANOJ JAIN, J**

**DECEMBER 8, 2025**  
rs/ht