



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 818/2018**

STATE

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ritesh Kumar Bahri, APP with
Mr. Lalit Luthra and Ms. Divya
Yadav, Advs. for State with SI Prachi
PS Mayur Vihar.

versus

VIKAS @ VICKY & ASHOK

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Neeraj Sharma, Adv. for R-1. (M:
9990160098) with R-1 in person.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **29.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. On the previous date of hearing *i.e.*, 2nd February, 2026, Non-Bailable warrants (*hereinafter*, 'NBWs') were issued against Respondent No.2- Ashok, to secure his presence.
3. Today, ld. APP submits that Respondent No.2 is not traceable and NBWs could not be executed.
4. Accordingly, list the matter before the Joint Registrar for further proceedings in respect of the Respondent No.2.
5. All the ld. Counsels for the parties are permitted to obtain the TCR and paperbook from the registry, upon request, and file their written submissions at least two weeks before the next date of hearing.
6. List before the Joint Registrar on 14th July, 2026.



7. List before the Court on 23rd September, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 29, 2026/dk/sm